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of medicine and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery * * * or a limited branch of medicine; 
or in securing or attempting to secure any certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued 
by the board” as that clause is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(5).  

 
The Board advised Respondent of his right to request a hearing and received his written 
request for hearing on or about June 25, 2008.  (St. Ex. 19) 

 
 
Appearances at the Hearing 
 

On behalf of the State of Ohio: Richard Cordray, Attorney General, by Barbara J. Pfeiffer, 
Assistant Attorney General. 

 
       On behalf of Dr. Levine: William Scott Lavelle and Jeffrey J. Jurca. 
 
 
Hearing Dates: December 16-17, 2008 and January 8 and 13, 2009 
 

 
PROCEDURAL ISSUES 

 
Prior to the hearing, Dr. Levine requested that the Board issue various subpoenas for, among 
other things, Patients 1, 2, and 3 and various health care facilities to provide all medical records 
regarding those patients’ care and treatment received during the time period covered in the 
Notice Letter to Dr. Levine.  Additionally, Respondent’s counsel requested subpoenas for 
medical records from other health care facilities where Patient 2 received medical treatment.  
The Board’s counsel objected to these subpoenas on the grounds of relevance and the fact that 
such information is confidential and each patient would need to voluntarily waive her right to 
confidentiality prior to those records being presented and considered.  Setting aside the issue of 
relevance, this Hearing Examiner obtained testimony from Patients 1, 2, and 3 to explain their 
rights of confidentiality as it relates to their requested medical records and to ask whether any or 
all of them wished to waive their right to confidentiality and produce the medical records 
requested by Dr. Levine.  Upon explanation and inquiry under oath, none of the Patients 1, 2, or 
3 agreed to waive their confidentiality and release the requested medical records.  Accordingly, 
the Hearing Examiner quashed in part the subpoenas issued at Dr. Levine’s request, and the 
requested medical information was not produced under the subpoenas issued to Patients 1, 2, or 3 
or of the various health care facilities on behalf of Patient 2.  (Transcript [Tr.]) at 30-42, 50, 55-
62, 77-87)    
 
Additionally, at the hearing, Dr. Levine presented testimony in mitigation that he was suffering 
from depression and low self-esteem at the time he allegedly made the phone calls to Patient 1, 
and that he has regularly seen a licensed psychologist and professional counselor since early 
2008 to address any conditions that may have influenced his conduct toward Patient 1.  Dr. 
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Levine’s psychologist/counselor also testified at the hearing.  As the Board’s Notice Letter did 
not allege any psychological impairment or condition, this Hearing Examiner conducted a post-
hearing conference with counsel on June 9, 2009 to determine whether Dr. Levine wished to 
provide an Eastway waiver1 to permit the Board to consider the psychological/counseling 
evidence offered by Dr. Levine and possibly impose sanctions which may include provisions of 
psychological evaluation and treatment.  Via email dated June 15, 2009, Respondent’s counsel 
notified this Hearing Examiner that Dr. Levine had agreed to an Eastway waiver in these 
proceedings. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

 
All exhibits and the transcript, even if not specifically mentioned herein, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
Background Information 
 
1.  Jack Mark Levine, D.O. was initially licensed by the Board to practice osteopathic medicine 

and surgery in Ohio on April 14, 1989.  Dr. Levine was licensed in Ohio until July 1, 2002, 
when his license expired.  On October, 27, 2006, Dr. Levine’s license to practice osteopathic 
medicine and surgery in Ohio was restored and has remained in effect to the present.  Other 
than the instant matter, there has been no disciplinary action taken or pursued by the Board 
against Dr. Levine.  (Transcript [Tr.] at 43-44)  

 
 2.  Dr. Levine was born in New York and graduated from the New York College of Osteopathic 

Medicine in 1982.  In addition to Ohio, Dr. Levine holds medical licenses in West Virginia 
(1988) and Illinois.  He was board-certified by the American Board of Osteopathic Surgeons 
in 1995 in general surgery and critical care medicine, and became a fellow of the American 
College of Orthopedic Surgeons in 1988. (Tr. at 300; Respondent’s Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] A) 

 
3.  Dr. Levine practiced as a general surgeon in Point Pleasant, West Virginia, from 1988 to 

2001.   From 2002 to 2006, he served as Chief of Staff, Chief of Surgery and Emergency 
Room Director for a small rural hospital in Shelbyville, Illinois.  In early 2007, Dr. Levine 
relocated to Pike County, Ohio, and began a general surgery and emergency room position 

                                                           
1 In In re Eastway (1994), 95 Ohio App.3d 516, 642 N.E.2d 1135, cert. denied, the Franklin County Court of Appeals held that 
the Board could not require psychiatric treatment as a condition of probation when it had not originally charged a physician with 
being mentally impaired.  An Eastway waiver permits a licensee to present evidence of a condition for which he/she was not 
charged in the Board’s Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and waive his/her right to object should the Board decide to impose 
sanctions in its order requiring the evaluation and/or treatment of that same condition.  See also Lawrence S. Krain, M.D. v. State 
Medical Board of Ohio (Oct. 29, 1998), Franklin App. No. 97APE08-981, unreported. 
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with the Pike Community Hospital in Waverly, Ohio.  Presently, Dr. Levine works as an 
emergency room physician at Stonewall Jackson Memorial Hospital in Weston, West 
Virginia and commutes back to southern Ohio to be with his family.  (Resp. Ex. A; Tr. at 
302-308, 105-106) 

 
Suboxone Program 
 
4.  Pursuant to Dr. Levine’s testimony at the hearing, Subuxone is a drug prescribed to patients 

dealing with addiction to opiates, OxyContin or heroin as an alternate to a Methadone 
protocol.  Dr. Levine testified that Suboxone binds up the opiate receptors in a patient’s brain 
to very rapidly stop the patient’s withdrawal symptoms and also stop or reduce cravings for 
opiates.  He emphasized that a patient should not be using drugs and needed to be in 
withdrawal before Suboxone could be prescribed; otherwise, the Suboxone could create 
withdrawal symptoms for the patient.  He further testified that a physician prescribing 
Suboxone as part of his/her practice must first be certified online by the federal Drug 
Enforcement Administration [DEA].  (Tr. at 108-112, 115) 

 
5.  Dr. Levine testified that he first became aware of Suboxone while practicing in Illinois and 

became DEA-certified in Suboxone.  He stated that when he returned to Ohio in 2007 and 
first prescribed Suboxone, his name was, unbeknownst to him, published on a website for 
Suboxone.  He stated that thereafter he received “a hundred phone calls” from prospective 
patients seeking Suboxone treatment and eventually serviced these Suboxone patients from 
his medical office while employed with the Pike County Community Hospital.  (Tr. at 108-
112, 115) 

 
 6.  Dr. Levine further stated that he and his office nurses would conduct a lot of follow up phone 

calls to patients, particularly in the first 48 hours after prescription and afterward as needed, 
to ensure patients “were doing well” on the Suboxone or to follow up with patients who did 
not maintain their scheduled follow up visits, drug screenings, or prescription refills.  (Tr. at 
112-114, 331-333) 

 
Patient 1 
 

 7.  Patient 1 was a 42-year old female patient who was using 240-400 miligrams of OxyContin 
when she first presented to Dr. Levine in July 2007.  Dr. Levine’s records reflect that Patient 
1 reported that she was a victim of domestic abuse and marital rape, and that she had been to 
the emergency room 17 times during her second marriage.  (State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 1) 

 
 8.  Dr. Levine diagnosed Patient 1 with substance abuse and immediately prescribed a Suboxone 

regimen for her after determining her to be in withdrawal.  He followed her treatment and 
continued her Suboxone prescription.  Her medical records reflect follow-up drug screenings 
reported to Dr. Levine, including one positive drug screening and Dr. Levine’s emphasis that 
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Patient 1 regularly attend addiction meetings (AA/NA) as part of her treatment. (St. Ex. 1, p. 
30) 

 
9.  On or about December 6, 2007, Dr. Levine had a telephone conversation with Patient 1 in 

which he made numerous explicit sexual comments, some of which are as follows: 
 

DR. LEVINE: I guess I’ll have to wait.  You going to be able 
to be my sex toy, or what? 

 
   PATIENT 1: Yeah.  Is that what you want? *** 
 
 (St. Ex. 13 at 4)  Additionally, the conversation included: 
 

DR. LEVINE: That’s right.  I wouldn’t.  I just know what 
you need.  You need to be back to being a woman again.  I 
could tell the minute I saw you.  You need – You need to 
feel alive again.  You need to be able to fantasize like you 
used to.  You need to have a master over you, telling you 
what to do.  Don’t you feel that way? 
 
PATIENT 1: Yeah.  So you would do that for me? 

 
DR. LEVINE: Isn’t that what you want? 

 
PATIENT 1: Yeah. 

 
*** 

 
 DR. LEVINE: Don’t you want your pussy to feel the way  
 it used to? 
 
 PATIENT 1: Yeah. 
 
 DR. LEVINE: Don’t you want a master to tell you what to do? 
 
 PATIENT 1: Yeah. 
 
 DR. LEVINE: You need that.  I know you gotta wet pussy.   
 It just hasn’t been wet for a while. 
 
 PATIENT 1: Right. 
 
 DR. LEVINE: You need a man to command you, don’t you? 
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 PATIENT 1: Yeah. 

 
*** 

 
 DR. LEVINE: You need a sex god to rule you, don’t you? 
 
 PATIENT 1: Yes. 

 
 (St. Ex.13 at 9-10)  Furthermore, the same conversation included: 
 

 DR. LEVINE: Are you on your bed? 
 
 PATIENT 1: Yes. 
 
 DR. LEVINE: Well, what are you doing? 
 
 PATIENT 1: (unintelligible) naked like you told me to. 
 
 DR. LEVINE: I like that idea.  Are you rubbing yourself? 
 
 PATIENT 1: Wherever you want me to. 
 

DR. LEVINE: Yeah, I want you to rub your tits.  I want you to get 
your nipples hard. 

 
* * * 

 
 DR. LEVINE: You should see my cock right now. 
 
 PATIENT 1: What, baby? 
 
 DR. LEVINE: You should see my cock right now. 
 
 PATIENT 1: Is it hard? 
 
 DR. LEVINE: Well – 
 
 PATIENT 1: Is it hard, baby? 

 
  (St. Ex.13 at 11-12) 
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10. On or about December 6, 2007, Dr. Levine had a second telephone conversation with 
Patient 1 in which he made additional comments of a sexual nature, which were similar to 
the first conversation. (St. Ex. 14, 4-10) 
 

11. On or about December 17, 2007, Dr. Levine had a third telephone conversation with Patient 
1 in which he again made sexually explicit comments, similar to the prior conversation.  (St. 
Ex.15 at 4) 

 
12. With respect to the Board’s allegations in its Notice Letter regarding Patient 1 (Items 1 and 

4 of the letter), Dr. Levine, through his counsel, submitted at the hearing a signed document 
admitting to all acts and conduct described in the Notice letter.  The admission, which is 
signed by Dr. Levine and his counsel, states as follows: 

 
Now come (sic) Respondent, Jack Mark Levine, D.O., who 
hereby admits the following: 

 
1. He engaged in all of the acts and conduct described in  
 paragraph (1) of the Medical Board’s June 11, 2008 
 letter to him.   

 
2. He engaged in all of the acts and conduct described in 
 paragraph (4) of the Medical Board’s June 11, 2008 
 letter to him. 

 
   IT IS SO ADMITTED. 
 
    (Resp. Ex. D; Tr. at 63-76)  
 

 13. Upon specific questioning at the hearing, Dr. Levine agreed that he in fact had the phone 
conversation with Patient 1 depicted as State’s Exhibit 8 (transcript at St. Ex. 14) and that it 
bore no therapeutic value to Patient 1.  Dr. Levine emphatically stated that “there is nothing 
that I could possibly say that could give me justification or reason to you, to anyone, to my 
wife, to my God, why I made that phone call and said those things to her.”   Dr. Levine 
further stated that the phone call “was totally inappropriate” and that “[he] regret[s] it every 
single day that [he] did it” and “[t]here isn’t a word to say how sorry [he is].”  He further 
referred to all his phone calls to Patient 1 as “wrong,”  “sinful,”  “totally inappropriate,” and 
“inexcusable.”  Dr. Levine further referred to his phone conversations with Patient 1 as 
occurring when he was in “a dark period” in which he was “sad and depressed” due to the 
separation from his family and when things were not going well for him.  He stated that the 
publicity which surrounded has led people to want to make this situation “who (he is) as a 
man and as a surgeon *** [but] [t]hat is not who [he is].”  (Tr. at 149-151, 160, 343-344) 
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14. After repeating how sorry he was about making the call and how inappropriate the call was, 
Dr. Levine stated that he did not know whether that call harmed Patient 1.  He agreed that 
his conduct in engaging in the phone call constituted “sexual misconduct” between a 
physician and his patient.  He also stated these types of phone conversations with a patient 
“never happened before, it has never happened since, and it will never happen again.”  (Tr. 
at 153-155) 

 
15. Dr. Levine further stated that he has talked extensively with his wife and family about his 

inappropriate conversations with Patient 1.  He testified that he has gained a lot of insight 
from his meetings with his psychologist (J. Edwin Black, Ph.D.) about his weaknesses and 
the low self-esteem that he had during the time period he made the phone calls to Patient 1.  
He stated that he will continue to see Dr. Black regardless of the disposition of the Board 
charges.   (Tr. at 343-349) 

 
Patient 2 
 
16. Patient 2 was a 40-year old female patient who was addicted to opiates and cocaine when 

she first presented to Dr. Levine on October 9, 2007.  Dr. Levine considered Patient 2 a 
difficult patient due to her cocaine use.   Patient 2 testified that she “was in such an awful 
state of addiction” at that time and has “a lot of memory loss.”  Dr. Levine prescribed a 
Suboxone regimen for Patient 2.  Dr. Levine’s records for Patient 2 reflect that she had one 
or more instances of drug use after becoming Dr. Levine’s patient and was terminated from 
the Suboxone program effective November 16, 2007.  (St. Ex. 2 at 45-46; Tr. at 184, 336) 

 
 17. Patient 2 testified that she had a discussion with Dr. Levine in his office about her inability 

to come to his office when he called for unscheduled drug screenings.  Patient 2 stated that 
Dr. Levine, in an angry tone, asked Patient 2 whether she ever prostituted herself for drugs 
or hitchhiked to get drugs and she answered both in the affirmative.  Patient 2 stated that Dr. 
Levine stated to her, “Well, that’s what you’re going to have to do now to get your 
Suboxone.”  She also provided a written statement to the Board relaying the content of that 
conversation.  Patient 2 admits that she was a cocaine addict at the time of the alleged 
conversation with Dr. Levine and her providing the written statement, but that she is now 
“clean.”  (Tr. at 190-191, 195-196; St. Ex. 5) 

 
18. Dr. Levine recalls Patient 2 telling him that she lived far from his office and had 

transportation problems.  Dr. Levine stated that he has no recollection of asking Patient 2 
whether she hitchhiked.  He stated that he did recall stressing to Patient 2, as he did with all 
his Suboxone patients, that her Suboxone cost $16.00 per day and that however she made 
her money she needed to continue getting money in order to buy her Suboxone.  He further 
stated that in that conversation with Patient 2, she did volunteer that she had a “sugar 
daddy”; however, he specifically denied telling Patient 2 that she needed to prostitute herself 
for the money to buy Suboxone.  (Tr. at 165-167, 334-335) 
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Patient 3 
 
19. Patient 3 was a 45-year old female patient with a history of previous breast implants who 

first presented to Dr. Levine on April 15, 2007 complaining of breast tenderness.  She also 
presented to Dr. Levine’s office on June 4, 2007 stating that she had been addicted to 
OxyContin for the past two years and was a drug addict for three or four years before the 
hearing.  Dr. Levine prescribed Suboxone to Patient 3 and the patient had initial success.  
Shortly after being prescribed the Suboxone, Patient 3 had a positive drug screen, and Dr. 
Levine gave her a second chance to stay in the Suboxone program.  Patient 3 did not provide 
subsequent drug screens to Dr. Levine’s office and was terminated from the Suboxone 
program on August 9, 2007.  (St. Ex. 3; Tr. at 226)) 

 
 20. Sometime after her initial visit, Dr. Levine arranged for Patient 3 to have a mammogram.  

Patient 3 alleges that, upon reviewing the mammogram results with Patient 3 in Dr. Levine’s 
office, he conducted a brief exam of her breasts.  She stated that Dr. Levine had her lean 
back on an exam table and he lifted her shirt and touched her breasts.  She stated that Dr. 
Levine “felt the bottom of my breast and kind of squeezed them together.”  In a different 
part of her testimony, Patient 3 stated that Dr. Levine “was feeling the knots on my breasts, 
and he was jiggling them and bouncing them around, and said that everything was okay, that 
he thought one of them (breast implants) may have a leak in it.”  Patient 3 stated that the 
breast exam made her feel “very uncomfortable” and “violated.”  She stated that she did not 
return to Dr. Levine’s office after these incidents.  (Tr. at 221, 222-225) 

 
21. Patient 3 further testified that Dr. Levine asked her “how (she) dealt with orgasms or 

whatever.”  She further stated that Dr. Levine told her that it was okay to masturbate and 
that she should “write it down” when she masturbated and implied that Dr. Levine wanted to 
see what she would write.  (Tr. at 223-224) 

 
 22. Patient 3 prepared a written statement for the Board on January 11, 2008.   She 

acknowledged that she knows Patient 1, and had driven Patient 1 to the Waverly, Ohio, 
police station where Patient 3 wrote Patient 1's statement.  She further stated that Patient 1 
had told her of her experiences with Dr. Levine.  (St. Ex. 6; Tr. at 244) 

 
 23. Dr. Levine emphatically denies ever speaking to Patient 3 about masturbation, orgasms or 

requesting that she write notes about those issues for him.  (Tr. at 337) 
 
24. Dr. Levine testified that he has conducted “thousands and thousands” of breast exams.  He 

stated that his breast exams typically take about one minute unless a needle biopsy is 
needed.  Dr. Levine readily admits conducting a breast examination of Patient 3 after her 
initial mammogram results were abnormal.  Dr. Levine’s records for Patient 3 do indicate 
“some prominent fibrocystic disease” in the lower quadrant of the left breast after an April 
30, 2007 breast exam and a plan to repeat a mammogram and treatment thereafter.  He 
stated that he had conducted a second mammogram and a second breast exam to follow up 
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on something he had felt in the first exam of her left breast and because she was still 
experiencing pain in the left breast.  Dr. Levine adamantly denied bouncing Patient 3's 
breast(s) during the second exam and stated that “nothing unusual or inappropriate” 
occurred during that exam.  (Tr. at 177-178, 337-338; St. Ex. 3, p. 15-16) 

 
25. Dr. Levine stated that he has gotten out of the “office-based general surgeon” practice since 

mid-2008 because of “all the mistakes that [he] made, the misjudgments, the inappropriate 
behavior, [and] lack of judgment that [he] made ***” (Tr. at 307-308) 

 
Kevin Randy Beck 
 
26. Kevin Randy Beck testified that he has been employed by the Board for 17 years conducting 

investigations, first as an enforcement investigator and currently as an enforcement 
supervisor.  He stated that he investigates complaints against all Board licensees (M.D.s, 
D.O.s, podiatrists, licensed massage therapists and the like) and has conducted well over one 
thousand investigations for the Board.  (Tr. at 286-288) 

 
27. Upon questioning, Mr. Beck stated that under general Board procedures, witness statements 

regarding a licensee which are obtained from a sheriff or prosecutor are put into the Board’s 
enforcement file.  He stated that a Board enforcement attorney is the individual who drafts a 
“citation” letter if one is warranted after reviewing the enforcement file, including any 
witness statements obtained.  Mr. Beck stated that he was not aware that the Board 
attempted to pursue any summary suspension of Dr. Levine’s certificate based on the 
charges in the Board’s citation letter in this matter.  (Tr. at 290-297) 

 
J. Edward Black, Ph.D. 
 
28. J. Edward Black, Ph.D. testified that he is a licensed Psychologist and Licensed Professional 

Counselor in the state of Ohio.  He stated that he has had a private outpatient psychotherapy 
practice in Jackson, Ohio, since the mid 1990s.  Dr. Black testified that Dr. Levine had been 
a patient of his during the mid 1990s for an unspecified period of time.2  (Tr. at 412-414) 

 
29. Dr. Black further testified that Dr. Levine presented for professional treatment a second time 

beginning in February 2008 due to what Dr. Levine reported to be “possible charges” 
pending as a result of “some conversations *** with a female client” of a very explicit 
sexual nature.  Dr. Black stated that Dr. Levine expressed to him that he wanted to know 
psychologically what had caused him to have such a lapse in judgment so that similar 
behavior would not reoccur.  Dr. Black also stated that Dr. Levine’s behavior was not his 
normal character and that Dr. Levine “felt extremely guilty and remorseful” about the 

                                                           
2 Dr. Black could not provide the specific dates of his initial treatment of Dr. Levine because Dr. Black’s office and 
patient records were destroyed by fire in November 1996. 
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conversations with the patient and kept saying, “How could I have done this?”  (Tr. at 416-
418; Resp. Ex. B-3) 

 
 30. Dr. Black stated that Dr. Levine has met with him about once every three weeks since 

February 2008 with a few breaks due to scheduling and out-of-town business travel.  He 
stated that Dr.Levine’s separation from his wife and family, while they were still in Illinois 
and he in Ohio, caused Dr. Levine to become depressed, anxious and have difficulty 
functioning effectively at times.  Dr. Black stated that he recommended some lifestyle 
changes (eating right, sleeping better and exercise) and encouraged more contact with his 
wife even when they were apart.  (Tr. at 418-420) 

 
 31. Dr. Black stated that his diagnosis for Dr. Levine is Depressive Disorder, NOS and that his 

prognosis is good.  He further opined that Dr. Levine is “psychologically clear as to how this 
(telephone calls to Patient 1) happened and how not to repeat the same again.”  Dr. Black 
concluded that Dr. Levine does not suffer from a psychological condition that would impair 
his ability to practice medicine.  Dr. Black does not believe that conduct such as the sexually-
charged phone calls to a patient is likely to re-occur.  (Tr. at 423-433; Resp. Ex. B-3) 

 
 32. Upon cross-examination, Dr. Black stated that Dr. Levine should not have engaged in 

telephone calls of a sexual nature with a patient; that such was “improper conduct” and that 
Dr. Levine crossed a boundary by doing so.  Dr. Black stated that Dr. Levine’s conduct 
“could be damaging to the therapeutic relationship.”  Dr. Black testified that he believed 
Dr. Levine engaged in such conduct because “Dr. Levine was lonely *** and feeling 
distant from his wife.”  (Tr. at 443-446) 

 
Dr. Levine’s Reference Letters 
 
33. Dr. Levine presented 31 letters (Resp. Exs. B-1-31) from various close friends, 

acquaintances, co-workers and colleagues in the medical care profession.  Selected portions 
of these letters are as follows: 

 
Marion Bennett, RN BSN, a Nursing Supervisor who worked with Dr. Levine. states she 
found “Dr. Levine to be highly professional, courteous and confident in a highly critical 
and working environment.”  (Resp. Ex. B-1) 

 
Mark Bolton, M.D., an emergency room physician who worked with Dr. Levine in West 
Virginia, found Dr. Levine to be “a highly competent surgeon who is reliable, trustworthy 
and pleasant” and someone who “truly cares for his patients.”  (Resp. Ex. B-4) 

 
Robert F. Connolly, PT, a long-time friend of Dr. Levine who also worked with him 
professionally, states that Dr. Levine “is a man of great integrity” and a “caring and 
sensitive man.”  (Resp. Ex. B-7) 
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  Joy Fetty, CRNA, has known Dr. Levine since he first came to Point Pleasant, West 
Virginia in 1988.  She states that Dr. Levine is “[n]ot only a skilled surgeon but a 
compassionate man” who “would often care for the indigent who had been denied care by 
other surgeons.”  (Resp. Ex. B-9) 

 
John M. Ketner, D.O., F.A.C.O.S., has known Dr. Levine for 25 years.  He states that Dr. 
Levine “is a highly capable physician and surgeon” who has “consistently demonstrated 
compassion for his patients.”  He further states that “Dr. Levine has never demonstrated 
any abuse of his position for personal or professional gain.” (Resp. Ex. B-14) 

 
Fredric E. LaCarbonara, M.D., is a head pathologist at Pleasant Valley Hospital in Point 
Pleasant, West Virginia who has known Dr. Levine since 1988.  He states that he always 
found Dr. Levine to be “a dedicated, confident and compassionate physician” whose 
“ethical conduct and character were above reproach.”  (Resp. Ex. B-15)  

 
Patient JR is a former patient of Dr. Levine at Pike Community Hospital in the Suboxone 
program who states that Dr. Levine “was always kind and respectful, and didn’t look down 
on me because of the problems I was having.”  She stated that Dr. Levine “was always very 
professional and never inappropriate” with her. (Resp. Ex. B-21) 

 
  Jill E. Valuch, D.O., F.A.A.P., has known Dr. Levine personally and professionally since 

1983.  She states that she has “found Dr. Levine to be nothing but professional in his 
dealing with patients and their families.”  She also states that “Dr. Levine has shown 
nothing but caring and compassion to his patients” and that he has a “high ethical standard 
with which he practices medicine.  (Resp. Ex. B-25) 

 
Five registered nurses from Mount Pleasant Hospital, who worked with Dr. Levine and also 
observed him in social situations, state that he has “always acted in a mature, responsible 
manner.”  (Resp. Ex. B-28) 

 
 

RELEVANT OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RULES 
 

 1.  Ohio Administrative Code [Rule] 4731-26-01, in part, states: 
 
  For purposes of Chapter 4731-26 of the Administrative Code: 
 

* * * 
(G) "Sexual misconduct" means behavior that exploits the physician-patient 
relationship in a sexual way, whether verbal or physical, and may include the 
expression of thoughts, feelings, or gestures that are sexual or that reasonably 
may be construed by a patient as sexual. Sexual misconduct includes the 
following: 
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(1) Sexual impropriety by the licensee, such as behaviors, gestures, or 
expressions that are seductive, sexually suggestive, disrespectful of 
patient privacy, or sexually demeaning to a patient, including but not 
limited to, the following: 
 

* * * 
(c) Making comments that are not clinically relevant about or to the 
patient, including but not limited to, making sexual comments about 
a patient's body or underclothing, making sexualized or sexually 
demeaning comments to a patient, criticizing the patient's sexual 
orientation, or making comments about potential sexual 
performance; 
 

* * * 
(e) Initiation by the licensee of conversation regarding the sexual 
problems, preferences, or fantasies of the licensee; 
 
(f) Requesting details of sexual history or sexual likes or dislikes 
when not clinically indicated for the type of examination or 
consultation; 

 
 2.  Rule 4731-26-02, in pertinent part, states: 

 
  Sexual behavior between a licensee and a patient is never diagnostic or therapeutic. 

(A) A licensee shall not engage in sexual misconduct with a patient, key third party, or 
chaperone. 

 
3.  Rule 4731-26-03, in pertinent part, states: 
 

(A) Except as provided in paragraph (C) of this rule, a violation of rule 4731-26-02 of 
the Administrative Code, as determined by the board, shall constitute the following: 

 
(1) For a physician, "a departure from, or the failure to conform to, minimal 
standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar 
circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established," as that 
clause is used in division (B)(6) of section 4731.22 of the Revised Code. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
  

    1. In or about December, 2007, Jack Mark Levine, D.O., engaged in behavior that constituted 
“sexual misconduct,” as that term is defined in Rule 4731-26-01(G) by making at least three 
phone calls to Patient 1, a then-current female patient who Dr. Levine was treating for 
withdrawal symptoms for opiate drugs under a Suboxone program, and in such phone 
conversations making statements to Patient 1 and/or asking her:  to write letters/notes to Dr. 
Levine about sex and masturbating; to be naked when he called her on the phone; stating to 
her that she needed to have a master to tell her what to do;” asking her to say “Fuck me 
master;” telling her that he would like to “Fuck [her]” and that when he called her she should 
be “Ready to fuck;”  telling her that she “should see (his) cock right now;” telling her that he 
wanted her to “get a vibrator;” telling her that she was his “sex toy;” telling her that she 
needed to be a “sex machine;” and asking Patient 1 if she liked what she saw in the office, 
with her asking if he meant his penis, and Dr. Levine indicating in the affirmative.  Dr. 
Levine had engaged in the above-described conduct after Patient 1 had tested positive for 
drugs other than Suboxone, and he continued to treat her in his Suboxone program.   

 
 The Board alleged that Dr. Levine engaged in the above-described conduct in paragraph (1) 

of its Notice Letter to Dr. Levine dated June 11, 2008.  By his admission at the hearing, Dr. 
Levine has admitted to all the acts and conduct of paragraph (1) of the Board’s June 11, 2008 
Notice Letter involving the comments of a sexual nature that Dr. Levine made to Patient 1. 

 
2. In or around 2007, Dr. Levine provided treatment to Patient 2, a female patient addicted to 

opiates, in his Suboxone program.  Patient 2 had transportation problems which made it 
difficult for her to keeping her office appointments with Dr. Levine.  Patient 2 was 
terminated from the Suboxone program effective November 16, 2007, due to her repeated 
failure to appear at Dr. Levine’s office for drug screenings and failed drug tests. 

 
The reliable evidence at hearing was insufficient to establish that Dr. Levine made the 
statements alleged or committed the acts alleged regarding Patient 2 (paragraph 2 of the 
Notice Letter).  Factors contributing to this finding are Patient 2's credibility and memory 
issues, including, but not limited to: Patient 2's 17 year drug addiction; her admitted 
significant memory loss including periods during and after her drug use; her admission of 
utilizing cocaine for the two days prior to giving her written statement; and her perception 
that Dr. Levine and her staff was “stalking” her when calling her for unscheduled drug 
screens in the face of her transportation difficulties.  

 
3. Dr. Levine provided treatment for breast tenderness to Patient 3, a female patient with 

previous breast implants, beginning on April 15, 2007.  Beginning on June 4, 2007, Dr. 
Levine also began treating Patient 3 in his Suboxone program after Patient 3 revealed her 
long-time addiction to OxyContin.  During the course of treating Patient 3, Dr. Levine 
ordered one mammogram of Patient 3’s breasts and conducted two brief breast examinations.  
There was a clear medical basis for Dr. Levine to conduct the breast exams of Patient 3.   
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  Further, this Hearing Examiner finds that the reliable evidence was insufficient to establish 

that Dr. Levine made the statements to Patient 3 that he is alleged to have made in paragraph 
(3) of the Notice Letter.  Specifically, the evidence is insufficient to establish that Dr. Levine 
requested that Patient 3 write notes about masturbation and orgasms and bring them to her 
next office visit or that Dr. Levine inappropriately touched Patient 3's breasts and/or bounced 
her breasts during an examination.  Factors contributing to these findings are Patient 3's 
credibility issues, including, but not limited to: Patient 3's other incredible allegations about 
Dr. Levine in her written statement not believed by the Board; Patient 3's exposure to the 
allegations of Patient 1 against Dr. Levine (Patient 3 actually wrote Patient 1's statement), 
and the similarity of Patient 3's allegations without evidentiary basis; Patient 3's failure to 
make any complaint prior to becoming aware of Patient1's complaint; and the lack of 
specificity regarding Dr. Levine’s alleged misconduct, particularly regarding the allegation 
that he requested that she write notes about masturbation and orgasms and bring those to him.  
Further, in reviewing Dr. Levine’s records for Patient 3, there was a clear medical basis for 
him to conduct at least two breast exams, particularly for suspicion of possible fibrocystic 
disease or implant leakage.   

 
4. During a December 19, 2007 interview with a Board investigator, Dr. Levine denied telling 

Patient 1 that she was his “sex toy,” stated that he had made only one inappropriate telephone 
call to Patient 1 and further said that he was only attempting to help Patient 1 and make her 
feel like a woman when in fact Dr. Levine did tell Patient 1 that she was his sex toy and he 
made more than one inappropriate call to Patient 1.   

 
 By his admission at the hearing, Dr. Levine has admitted to all the acts and conduct of 

paragraph (4) of the Board’s June 11, 2008 Notice Letter, to wit: that he did tell Patient 1 in 
at least one phone call that she was his “sex toy” and that he made more than one 
inappropriate call to Patient 1, and that he had denied these acts when interviewed by the 
Board investigator. 

 
   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

 1.  Dr. Levine’s acts, conduct, and/or admission involving Patient 1, as set forth in Finding No. 1 
above, individually and collectively, constitutes “sexual misconduct” as that term is defined 
in Ohio Rule 4731-26-01(G), and as such, is prohibited activity with a patient pursuant to 
Rule 4731-26-02(A).   

 
   Pursuant to Rule 4731-26-03(A)(1), Dr. Levine’s violation of Rule 4731-26-02 further 

constitutes “a departure from, or the failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of 
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[physicians] under the same or similar circumstances” as that clause is used in division (B)(6) 
of section 4731.22 of the Revised Code. 

 
  Further, Dr. Levine’s violation of Rules 4731-26-01 and 4731-26-02, as established above, 

constitute “violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting 
the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provision of this chapter or any rule 
promulgated by the board” as that clause is used in Ohio Revised Code [R.C.] 
4731.22(B)(20). 

 
 2.  Dr. Levine’s acts, conduct, and/or admissions involving Patient 2, as set forth in Finding No. 

2, individually and/or collectively, do not constitute “violating or attempting to violate, 
directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any 
provisions of [R.C. Chapter 4731] or any rule promulgated by the board” as that clause is 
used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(20), to wit:  Rule 4731-26-02(A), Ohio Administrative Code.    

 
  As a result, Dr. Levine’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions involving Patients 2, as set forth in 

Finding No. 2, individually and/or collectively, do not constitute “[a] departure from, or the 
failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or 
similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established.”   

 
3.  Dr. Levine’s acts, conduct, and/or admission involving Patient 3, as set forth in Finding No. 

3, individually and/or collectively, do not constitute “violating or attempting to violate, 
directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any 
provisions of [R.C. Chapter 4731] or any rule promulgated by the board” as that clause is 
used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(20), to wit:  Rule 4731-26-02(A), Ohio Administrative Code.    

 
  As a result, Dr. Levine’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions involving Patients 3, as set forth in 

Finding No. 3, individually and/or collectively, do not constitute “[a] departure from, or the 
failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or 
similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established.”   

 
 4.  As set forth in Finding of Fact No. 4 above, Dr. Levine’s conduct in his interview with the 

Board constituted making “false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in the 
solicitation of or advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine and surgery, 
osteopathic medicine and surgery *** or a limited branch of medicine; or in securing or 
attempting to secure any certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued by the 
board” as that clause is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(5).   

 
Rationale for the Proposed Order 

 
With the transcripts of the phone conversations between Dr. Levine and Patient 1, one can 
accurately assess the extreme inappropriate sexual misconduct engaged in by Dr. Levine.  The 
content of the phone conversations can be described as nothing less than extremely graphic, 
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totally lacking in any therapeutic treatment for the patient, wholly inappropriate between any 
physician and patient, and a clear departure from the minimal standards of care of practitioners in 
Ohio under similar circumstances.  As such, this Hearing Examiner believes that significant 
discipline is warranted upon consideration of all relevant factors. 
 
The extreme nature of Dr. Levine’s conduct toward Patient 1 reveals several of the Board’s 
aggravating factors contained in its Disciplinary Guidelines.  Such factors include: the false 
statements Dr. Levine originally made to the Board Investigator; the vulnerable state of Patient 1, 
and the extreme nature of Dr. Levine’s conduct toward Patient 1 in the three telephone 
conversations.   This Hearing Examiner must also point out the existence of several mitigating 
factors as well in determining a recommended sanction for Dr. Levine.  As noted, Dr. Levine has 
no previous discipline in the three states in which he is licensed and, despite allegations of two 
other patients in the Notice Letter which were not proven by at least a preponderance, the 
allegations of sexual misconduct involving Patient 1 are an isolated incident among thousands of 
patients treated.  Further, Dr. Levine has been regularly seeing a licensed psychologist and 
counselor, J. Edward Black, Ph.D., since February 2008 regarding the issues leading to his 
misconduct involving Patient 1.  While noting Dr. Levine’s extreme guilt and remorse, Dr. Black 
concluded that Dr. Levine had come to understand the unique reasons why he made the 
telephone calls to Patient 1 and that such behavior is not likely to re-occur.  Finally, this Hearing 
Examiner wishes to emphasize for the Board the extreme, sincere remorse that Dr. Levine 
displayed throughout the four days of hearing regarding his conduct toward Patient 1.  This 
remorse was evident in his testimony and demeanor throughout the proceedings and is perhaps 
best evidenced by the passages from Dr. Levine’s testimony set forth in paragraph 13 of the 
Summary of Evidence.  
           
 
 

PROPOSED ORDER 
 
It is hereby ORDERED, that: 
 
A.  PERMANENT REVOCATION, STAYED; SUSPENSION: The certificate of Jack 

Mark Levine, D.O., to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio shall 
be PERMANENTLY REVOKED; such revocation is STAYED, and Dr. Levine’s 
certificate shall be SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
years.  

 
 B.  INTERIM MONITORING: During the period that Dr. Levine’s certificate to practice in 

Ohio is suspended, he shall comply with the following terms, conditions, and limitations: 
 
1. Obey the Law:  Dr. Levine shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules 

governing the practice of physicians in any state in which he practices. 
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     2. Semi-Annual Appearances and Quarterly Declarations: Dr. Levine shall appear in 

person for an interview before the full Board or its designated representative during 
the sixth month following the effective date of this Order, or as otherwise requested 
by the Board.  Subsequent personal appearances must occur every six months 
thereafter, and/or as otherwise requested by the Board.  If an appearance is missed or 
is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled based on the 
appearance date as originally scheduled. 

 
Dr. Levine shall submit semi-annual declarations under penalty of Board disciplinary 
action and/or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been compliance with all 
the conditions of this Order.  The first semi-annual declaration must be received in 
the Board’s offices on or before the first day of the sixth month following the month 
in which this Order becomes effective, or as otherwise requested by the Board.  
Subsequent semi-annual declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on or 
before the first day of every sixth month. 

   
    3. Psychological Assessment/Continued Psychotherapy: Within 30 days of the 

effective date of this Order, or an otherwise determined by the Board, Dr. Levine 
shall submit to the Board for its prior approval the name and curriculum vitae of a 
psychologist or counselor (hereinafter “therapist”) of Dr. Levine’s choice.  The Board 
may consider Dr. Black as an approved provider.  

 
Upon approval by the Board, Dr. Levine shall obtain from the approved therapist a 
written assessment of Dr. Levine’s current status.  Prior to the initial assessment, Dr. 
Levine shall furnish the approved therapist copies of the Board’s Order, including the 
Summary of the Evidence, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions, and any other 
documentation from the hearing record which the Board may deem appropriate or 
helpful to the therapist. 

 
Upon completion of the initial assessment, Dr. Levine shall cause a written report to 
be submitted to the Board from the approved therapist.  The written report shall 
include: 

 
       a.     A detailed report of the evaluation of Dr. Levine’s current status and 

condition; 
       b. A detailed plan of recommended treatment, if any, based upon the therapist’s 

informed assessment of Dr. Levine’s current needs; 
       c. A statement regarding any recommended limitations upon his practice, and 
       d. Any reports upon which the treatment recommendation is based, including 

reports of examination and psychological or other testing. 
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Should the Board-approved therapist recommend psychological treatment, and upon 
approval by the Board, Dr. Levine shall undergo and continue treatment weekly or as 
otherwise directed by the Board.  Dr. Levine shall comply with his treatment plan, 
including taking medications as prescribed for his disorder. 

 
  Dr. Levine shall continue in psychological treatment until such time as the Board 

determines that no further treatment is necessary.  To make this determination, the 
Board shall require reports from the approved therapist.  The reports shall contain 
information describing Dr. Levine’s current treatment plan and any changes that have 
been made to the treatment plan since the prior report, Dr. Levine’s compliance with 
the treatment plan, Dr. Levine’s status, Dr. Levine’s progress in treatment, and results 
of any studies that have been conducted since the prior report.  Dr. Levine shall 
ensure that the reports are forwarded to the Board on a quarterly basis and are 
received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for Dr. Levine’s quarterly 
declaration. 

 
  In addition, Dr. Levine shall ensure that his therapist immediately notifies the Board 

of Dr. Levine’s failure to comply with his treatment plan and/or any determination 
that Dr. Levine is unable to practice due to his disorder. 

 
In the event that the designated therapist becomes unable or unwilling to serve in this 
capacity, Dr. Levine must immediately so notify the Board in writing and make 
arrangements acceptable to the Board for another therapist as soon as practicable.  Dr. 
Levine shall further ensure that the previously designated therapist also notifies the 
Board directly of his or her inability to continue to serve and the reasons therefore. 

 
 4. Releases: Dr. Levine shall provide authorization, through appropriate written consent 

forms, for disclosure of evaluative reports, summaries, and records, of whatever 
nature, by any and all parties that provide treatment or evaluation for Dr. Levine’s 
chemical dependency/abuse and psychiatric and/or physical conditions, or for 
purposes of complying with this Order, whether such treatment or evaluation 
occurred before or after the effective date of this Order.  To the extent permitted by 
law, the above-mentioned evaluative reports, summaries, and records are considered 
medical records for purposes of Section 149.43 of the Ohio Revised Code and are 
confidential pursuant to statute.  Dr. Levine further shall provide the Board written 
consent permitting any treatment provider from whom he obtains treatment to notify 
the Board in the event he fails to agree to or comply with any treatment contract or 
aftercare contract.  Failure to provide such consent, or revocation of such consent, 
shall constitute a violation of this Order. 
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  5. Required Reporting of Change of Address: Dr. Levine shall notify the Board in 
writing of any change of residence address and/or principal practice address within 30 
days of the change. 

 
  6. Professional Ethics and Patient/Physician Boundary Course: During the interim 

monitoring, Dr. Levine shall provide acceptable documentation of successful 
completion of a course or courses dealing with professional ethics, as well as a course 
or courses dealing with patient/physician boundaries.  The exact number of hours and 
the specific content of the course or courses shall be subject to the prior approval of 
the Board or its designee.  Any courses taken in compliance with this provision shall 
be in addition to the Continuing Medical Education requirements for relicensure for 
the Continuing Medical Education period(s) in which they are completed. 

 
C.  CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT OR RESTORATION: The Board shall not 

consider reinstatement or restoration of Dr. Levine’s certificate to practice medicine and 
surgery in Ohio until all of the following conditions have been met: 

 
  1. Application for Reinstatement or Restoration: Dr. Levine shall submit an 

application for reinstatement or restoration, accompanied by appropriate fees, if any. 
 

  2. Compliance with Interim Conditions: Dr. Levine shall have maintained compliance 
with all the terms, conditions and limitations set forth in Paragraph B of this Order. 

 
 3. Evidence of Unrestricted Licensure in Other States: At the time he submits his 

application for reinstatement or restoration, Dr. Levine shall provide written 
documentation acceptable to the Board verifying that Dr. Levine otherwise holds a 
full and unrestricted license to practice in all other states in which he is licensed at the 
time of application or has been in the past licensed, or that he would be entitled to 
such license but for the nonpayment of renewal fees. 

 
 4. Demonstration of Ability to Resume Practice: Dr. Levine shall demonstrate to the 

satisfaction of the Board that he can resume practice in compliance with acceptable 
and prevailing standards of care.  Such demonstration shall include but shall not be 
limited to the following: 

 
   a. Evidence of continuing full compliance with this Order.  
 

    b. Two written reports indicating that Dr. Levine’s psychological ability to 
practice has been assessed and that he has been found capable of practicing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care, with respect to any 
psychological or emotional disorder(s). 
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   The reports shall have been made by psychologists who have been approved in 

advance by the Board to provide an assessment of Dr. Levine.  Further, the two 
aforementioned psychologists shall not be affiliated with the same treatment 
provider or group practice.  Prior to the assessments, Dr. Levine shall provide 
the assessors with copies of patient records from any evaluation and/or 
treatment that he has received, and a copy of this Order.  The reports of the 
assessors shall include any recommendations for treatment, monitoring, or 
supervision of Dr. Levine, and any conditions, restrictions, or limitations that 
should be imposed on Dr. Levine’s practice.  The reports shall also describe 
the basis for the assessor’s determinations. 

 
   All reports required pursuant to this paragraph shall be based upon 

examinations occurring within the three months immediately preceding any 
application for reinstatement or restoration.  Further, at the discretion of the 
Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board, the Board may request an 
updated assessment and report if the Secretary and Supervising Member 
determine that such updated assessment and report is warranted for any reason. 

 
 5. Additional Evidence of Fitness to Resume Practice/SPEX:   
 
   Prior to submitting his application for reinstatement or restoration, Dr. Levine shall 

take and pass the SPEX examination, or other written examination that the Board 
approves, to assess Dr. Levine’s clinical competency. 

 
6.   Evidence of Completion of Required Courses:  Dr Levine shall submit 

 documentation of successful completion of the courses dealing with professional 
ethics and patient/physician boundaries required in paragraph (B) (6) above. 

 
In addition, at the time Dr. Levine submits the documentation of successful 
completion of the courses dealing with professional ethics and patient/physician 
boundaries, he shall also submit to the Board a written report describing the course, 
setting forth what he learned from each course, and identifying with specificity how 
he will apply what he has learned to his practice of medicine in the future. 

 
 D.  PROBATION: Upon reinstatement or restoration, Dr. Levine’s certificate shall be subject to 

the following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of at least 
five years: 

 
  1. Obey the Law: Dr. Levine shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules 

governing the practice of medicine and surgery in any state in which he is practicing. 
 
 



Matter of Jack Mark Levine, D.O. 
Case No.  08-CRF-080 
 
 

22

 
 2. Terms, Conditions, and Limitations Continued from Suspension Period: Dr. 

Levine shall continue to subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in 
Paragraph B of this Order. 

 
 3. Tolling of Probationary Period While Out of Compliance: In the event Dr. Levine 

is found by the Secretary of the Board to have failed to comply with any provision of 
this Order, and is notified of that deficiency in writing, such period(s) of 
noncompliance will not apply to the reduction of the probationary period under this 
Order. 

 
4. Practice Plan: Within thirty days of the date of Dr. Levine’s reinstatement or 

restoration, or as otherwise determined by the Board, Dr. Levine shall submit to the 
Board and receive its approval for a plan of practice in Ohio.  The practice plan, 
unless otherwise determined by the Board, shall be limited to a supervised structured 
environment in which Dr. Levine’s activities will be directly supervised and overseen 
by a monitoring physician approved by the Board. Dr. Levine shall obtain the Board’s 
prior approval for any alteration to the practice plan approved pursuant to this Order. 

 
 At the time Dr. Levine submits his practice plan, he shall also submit the name and 

curriculum vitae of a monitoring physician for prior written approval by the Secretary 
or Supervising Member of the Board.  In approving an individual to serve in this 
capacity, the Secretary or Supervising Member will give preference to a physician 
who practices in the same locale as Dr. Levine and who is engaged in the same or 
similar practice specialty.   

 
 The monitoring physician shall monitor Dr. Levine and his medical practice, and shall 

review Dr. Levine’s patient charts.  The chart review may be done on a random basis, 
with the frequency and number of charts reviewed to be determined by the Board.   

 
 Further, the monitoring physician shall provide the Board with reports on the 

monitoring of Dr. Levine and his medical practice, and on the review of Dr. Levine’s 
patient charts. Dr. Levine shall ensure that the reports are forwarded to the Board on a 
quarterly basis and are received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for 
Dr. Levine’s quarterly declaration.   

 
 In the event that the designated monitoring physician becomes unable or unwilling to 

serve in this capacity, Dr. Levine must immediately so notify the Board in writing.  In 
addition, Dr. Levine shall make arrangements acceptable to the Board for another 
monitoring physician within thirty days after the previously designated monitoring 
physician becomes unable or unwilling to serve, unless otherwise determined by the 
Board.  Furthermore, Dr. Levine shall ensure that the previously designated 
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monitoring physician also notifies the Board directly of his or her inability to 
continue to serve and the reasons therefore. 

 
E.  TERMINATION OF PROBATION: Upon successful completion of probation, as 

evidenced by a written release from the Board, Dr. Levine’s certificate will be fully restored. 
 
F.  VIOLATION OF THE TERMS OF THIS ORDER: If Dr. Levine violates the terms of 

this Order in any respect, the Board, after giving him notice and the opportunity to be heard, 
may institute whatever disciplinary action it deems appropriate, up to and including the 
permanent revocation of his certificate. 

 
 G.  REQUIRED REPORTING WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS 

ORDER 
 
 1.  Required Reporting to Employers and Others: Within 30 days of the effective date 

of this Order, Dr. Levine shall provide a copy of this Order to all employers or 
entities with which he is under contract to provide health-care services (including but 
not limited to third-party payors), or is receiving training, and the chief of staff at 
each hospital or health-care center where he has privileges or appointments. 

 
  In the event that Dr. Levine provides any health-care services or health-care direction 

or medical oversight to any emergency medical services organization or emergency 
medical services provider, Dr. Levine shall provide a copy of this Order to the Ohio 
Department of Public Safety, Division of Emergency Medical Services. 

 
 2.  Required Reporting to Other Licensing Authorities: Within 30 days of the 

effective date of this Order, Dr. Levine shall provide a copy of this Order to the 
proper licensing authority of any State or jurisdiction in which he currently holds any 
professional license, as well as any federal agency or entity, including but not limited 
to the Drug Enforcement Agency, through which he currently holds any license or 
certificate. 

 
Dr. Levine further shall provide a copy of this Order at the time of application to the 
proper licensing authority of any State or jurisdiction in which he applies for any 
professional license or reinstatement/restoration of any professional license.  This 
requirement shall continue until Dr. Levine receives from the Board written 
notification of the successful completion of the probation. 

 
  3.  Required Documentation of the Reporting Required by Paragraph G: Dr. Levine 

shall provide the Board with one of the following documents as proof of each 
required notification within 30 days of the date of each such notification: (1) the 
return receipt of certified mail within 30 days of receiving that return receipt, (2) an 
acknowledgment of delivery bearing the original ink signature of the person to whom 
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